alleged, as well as Respondent’s ability to pay, effect on ability to continue to do business, any 

history of prior such violations of TSCA, the degree of culpability, and such other matters as 

justice may require, the Complainant proposes that Respondent be assessed a penalty of 

FOURTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS ($14,000) for the violations alleged in this Complaint.  

NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY TO REQUEST A HEARING 

As provided for in Section 16(a)(2)(A) of TSCA, 15 U.S.C. § 2615(a)(2)(A), and 

consistent with 40 C.F.R. § 22.15, Respondent has the right to request a formal hearing to contest